BOARD OF SELECTMEN
JULY 8, 2008
NEEDHAM TOWN HALL

AGENDA
6:45 Informal Meeting with Citizens
1. 7:00  Public Hearing: NSTAR — Homestead Park
- Greendale Avenue
2. 7:05 RTS Rate Hearing
= Dave Davison
3. 7:30  Citizen Satisfaction Survey
= Erin Caldwell, National Citizen Survey
= Kate Fitzpatrick, Town Manager
= Paul Buckley, Fire Chief
4, 8:30  Purchase and Sale Agreement — Habitat For Humanity
= Kate Fitzpatrick, Town Manager
= David Tobin, Town Counsel
S. 8:45 Town Manager
= Capital Facility Update
= Statement of Interest — Newman School
6. 9:00 Board Discussion
= High Rock Override
= Town Hall Project
APPOINTMENTS
1.  Appointment of Election Workers  As attached list.
2. Council on Aging Betsy M. Tedoldi (exp. 6/30/2011)
3. Needham Community Morris Dettman (exp. 6/30/2009)
Revitalization Trust Fund
4.  Needham Community Television  Robert Stegman (exp. 6/30/2009)
Dev. Corp.
5.  Solid Waste Disposal & Recycling Irwin Silverstein (exp. 6/30/2009)
Advisory Committee
6. Cable TV Advisory Board Michael Riley (exp. 6/30/2011)

CONSENT AGENDA
Accept $1,681.50 in donations for the period of July 2007 through June 2008 made to the
Council on Aging’s Miscellaneous Transportation Account.

1.

2.

3.

Accept $40 donation made by Mr. & Mrs. Eric Lowitt to the Needham Police

Department for child safety seat installation.
Accept the following donations made to the Domestic Violence Action Committee from
the annual Mother’s Day appeal:

Ms. Ann C. MacFate
Lawrence M. Kistler
Angela Fay

Louise Condon
Miriam Grodberg
Marilyn Brooks
Mariele Forte

25.00 Richard P. Gotthardt 20.00 Monica Graham

10.00 Bruce Lustig 20.00 Angela Jackman
5.00 Alan K. Stern 100.00 Lois Merrill

50.00 Briarwood Healthcare 100.00 Carol Marin

25.00 Elaine Beilin 50.00 Daniel Seebert

50.00 Joanne Adams 25.00 Paula Collins Mazzio

25.00 Lynn & Stephen Baum 50.00 Law Offices of Cox & Cox 50.00

50.00
30.00
25.00
50.00
25.00
50.00
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July 1, 2008

Mr. James G. Healy, Chairman
Board of Selectman

1471 Highland Avenue
Needham, MA 02492

Dear Mr. Healy:

Under M.G.L. chapter 54, section 12, I am enclosing a list of Election Workers
recommended for appointment for 2008-2009.
If you have any question, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

AN & o

Theodora K. Eaton, CMC/AAE
Town Clerk



1.Warden
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2.Clerk
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3.Inspector
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RECOMMENDED ELECTION WORKERS
AUGUST 2008 - AUGUST 2009

Abbott
Attridge
Attridge
Garrison
Marks
O'Toole
Schofield
Slattery
Taylor
Tedoldi
Tedoldi
Wegner

Cummings
Lewis
Loker
Marks
Mather
McCarthy
Morrison
Muther
Pratt

Pratt
Reddington
Reddington
Stitt

Alperin

Susan
Paul H
Pauline M
Edith

Lois

M. Eileen
Ann

Jean
Charles
M. Kathleen
Betsy
Ruth

Lawrence R.
Arthur
David W.
George
Marcia
William
Alice
Shirley
Robert Todd
Nancy
Rosemary
Joseph

Ruth

Vera

60
59
59

22
28
1210
12
1206
68
68
27

27
100
52
22
179
1210
1208
21
81
81
199
199
189

31

Otis Street
Powers St
Powers St
Peacedale Road
Lewis St

Mercer Road
Greendale Avnue
Dunbarton Road
Greendale Avenue
High Street

High Street
Dartmouth Ave

South Street
Rosemary Way #3
Pleasant Street
Lewis St

Paul Revere Rd
Greendale Ave #32
Greendale Ave #22
Highland Court
Sylvan Road
Sylvan Road
Tudor Road

Tudor Road
Highgate Street

Hollow Ridge Rd
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RECOMMENDED ELECTION WORKERS
AUGUST 2008 - AUGUST 2009

Alpert
Atkinson
Avedikian
Belval
Broll
Burns
Buttrick
Byrnes
Calitri
Campbell
Cusack
Downs
Downs
Fanger
Flaherty
Flanagan
Frisbie
Geller
Giuditta
Goodman
Graham
Gross
Gruskowski
Guiney
Haggerty
Haratsis
Harris
Hart
Hines
Holland
Keefe

Emma
Jennifer
Isabel
Josephine
Mary
Moy T.
Madeline
Timothy |
Teresa
Emily
Barbara]
Barbara ]
Robert A
Phyllis S
Catherine A
Judith
Judith
Jeanette R
Grace Barbara
Charlotte J.
Monica
Eleanor R
Stephen J.
Irene J.
Mary E.
Titina
Marilyn
Elizabeth
Betsy K.
A. Marie
Grace H

61
40
148
1208
164
563
35
158
115
128
41
51
51
21
23
36
259
50
17
25

110
1212
757
184
77
104
154
135
19
99

Evelyn Rd

Mellen Street
Valley Road
Greendale Ave #22
Broad Meadow Rd
Chestnut Street
Morton St

Oak Street
Nardone Road
Thornton Road
Curve Street
Virginia Rd
Virginia Road
Oakland Avenue
Newbury Park
Brentwood Cir
Hillcrest Road
Sterling Road
Birch Street

Ware Road

Clarke Road
Evelyn Road
Greendale Ave #33
Highland Ave #32
Linden Street Apt
Wayne Road

Bird Street
Hillside Avenue
Lindbergh Avenue
Norwich Road
Hillcrest Road
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RECOMMENDED ELECTION WORKERS
AUGUST 2008 - AUGUST 2009

Kuehn
Lamb
Lovely
Mayo
Mays
McCann
McKernan
Melick
Melick
Mercer
Michie
Milligan
Morrison
Noonan
Nowell
Nowell
Oakes
Parlato
Peckham
Perkins
Perry
Perry
Piligian
Prinz
Roman
Smith
Smith
Smookler
Sternick
Storey
Toto

Martha
Eric
Barbara L
Maralyn
Phyllis M.
Maureen
Mary B.
Phyllis K.
Samuel
Elizabeth
Priscilla
John F
Joy R.
Lucille
Elizabeth
David
Joan B.
Anne
Ford H.
Elana
Sharon
Nicole L.
Dorothy
Sandra E.
Josephine A.
Jeraldine Wise
Debra
Arlene
Sidney
Joan T.

Cynthia E.

403
11
40

757

141
43
96

508

508
67

701

865
29
15
15

1106
26
1719
443
443
381
411
136
264
101
174
48
28
94

Grove Street

May Street

Eaton Road
Highland Ave #12
Chestnut Street
North Hill Avenue
Plymouth Road
Great Plain Ave
Great Plain Ave
Mayo Avenue
Greendale Avenue
Blacksmith Drive
Central Ave,C403
Oakland Avenue
Bancroft Street
Bancroft Street
Grant Street
Greendale Avenue
Lawton Road
Central Avenue
Central Ave
Central Avenue
Hillcrest Road
Cartwright Road
Valley Road
Greendale Avenue
Pine Grove St

Pine Grove St
Dartmouth Ave
Perry Drive
Gayland Road



4.Relief

g gt oo

¢ ” U cc® g dJ

RECOMMENDED ELECTION WORKERS
AUGUST 2008 - AUGUST 2009

Tregeiari Marie E. 51 Marked Tree Road
Tucker Marjorie 77 Lindbergh Avenue
Weekes Eleanor T. 12 Harding Road
Wegner Kenneth W. 27 Dartmouth Ave
Weinstein Miriam 34 Ardmore Road
West AlanR 1098 Webster Street
West Myra W 1098 Webster Street
White Gladys 1775 Central Ave
Woodley Elizabeth 95 Clarke Road
Yanofsky Helaine 111 High Rock Street
Zwible Joan C 700 Webster Street
Chatterton Patricia 1206 Greendale Ave #2
Daley Helen 40 John Street

Dick Katherine 757 Highland Ave #11
Dippert Inza 59 Concord Street
Holland Catherine 117  Fairfield Street
Hurley Mary 47  Sterling Road
Suydam Ada 35 Carey Road

Valway Pauline 38 Henderson Street



4.  Accept the following donations made to the Needham Public Library during the period
of June 4, 2008 to July 2, 2008.

Lois and Ron Sockol donated $20.00 for the purchase of a Chinese cook book in
memory of Marge Cohen.
The following people made donations in memory of Helen C. Pugh:

o Marilyn Stiles ($25.00)

o Linda Smith Nathanson ($30.00)
Ruth and Richard Aronson donated $25.00 in memory of Edward Berman.
The Friends of the Library donated autographed copies of two books by Annual
Meeting Speaker Justin Locke:

o Principles of Applied Stupidity ($24.95)

o Real Men Don’t Rehearse ($14.95)
Emily Salaun gave the library copies of:

o The New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Volume 162,

April 2008 ($10.00)

o Prospect by Bill Littlefield ($12.00)
Edith Piper gave the library a copy of World Without End by Ken Follett ($35.00)
The Case Management Department at Caritas Good Samaritan Medical Center in
Brockton sent a $50.00 donation in memory of Jeanie M. Stewart.
John Dewey donated the following CDs:

o Fabulous Swing collection ($10.00)

o Blue Valentines ($10.00)

0 The Great Guitars ($10.00)

o The Art of Bix Beiderbecke ($10.00)

o Color and Light ($10.00)
M. Paul Shore donated the following language dictionaries:

o Le Petit Larousse Illustre ($50.00)

o Dong-A’s Prime English-Korean Dictionary ($25.00)

0 Dons-A’s Prime Korean-English Dictionary (25.00)
John A. Russo donated $35.00 for the purchase of new books in memory of
Annette Sherman
The library received an $8,000.00 gift from a charitable trust. The donor wishes
to remain anonymous.
The library received a $100.00 anonymous gift.

5. Ratify permission for the Exchange Club and the YMCA to conduct their annual 4™ of
July road race. The race begins at 8:45 a.m. on Highland Avenue, near Carter Memorial
Church, and finishes in front of the library.

6.* Water & Sewer Abatement #1073
Grant permission for the following residents to hold block parties:
Name Address Party Location | Party Party Party
Date Rain Date | Time
Susan Howell 58 Livingston Livingston 7/12/08 4-7 p.m.
Circle Circle/Churchill
Lane
Barbara Suarez 201 Tower Ave Lindbergh Ave | 9/6/08 9/7/08 3:30-8
p.m.
Charlie Hecht 59 Walnut Street | Walnut St. 7/26/08 | 7/27/08 12-8 p.m.
Jerome Kassel 174 Parker Road | 147-159 Parker | 9/6/08 9/7/08 4-8 p.m.
Road
Joseph Foos 84 Wilshire Park | Wilshire Park 7/4/08 1-8 p.m.




