BOARD OF SELECTMEN JULY 8, 2008 NEEDHAM TOWN HALL AGENDA

	6:45	Informal Meeting with Citizens
1.	7:00	Public Hearing: NSTAR – Homestead Park
		- Greendale Avenue
2.	7:05	RTS Rate Hearing
		 Dave Davison
3.	7:30	Citizen Satisfaction Survey
		 Erin Caldwell, National Citizen Survey
		 Kate Fitzpatrick, Town Manager
		 Paul Buckley, Fire Chief
4.	8:30	Purchase and Sale Agreement – Habitat For Humanity
		 Kate Fitzpatrick, Town Manager
		 David Tobin, Town Counsel
5.	8:45	Town Manager
		 Capital Facility Update
		 Statement of Interest – Newman School
6.	9:00	Board Discussion
0.	>.00	 High Rock Override
		Town Hall Project
		- Town Ham Project

APPOINTMENTS

1.	Appointment of Election Workers	As attached list.
2.	Council on Aging	Betsy M. Tedoldi (exp. 6/30/2011)
3.	Needham Community Revitalization Trust Fund	Morris Dettman (exp. 6/30/2009)
4.	Needham Community Television Dev. Corp.	Robert Stegman (exp. 6/30/2009)
5.	Solid Waste Disposal & Recycling Advisory Committee	Irwin Silverstein (exp. 6/30/2009)
6.	Cable TV Advisory Board	Michael Riley (exp. 6/30/2011)

CONSENT AGENDA

- 1. Accept \$1,681.50 in donations for the period of July 2007 through June 2008 made to the Council on Aging's Miscellaneous Transportation Account.
- 2. Accept \$40 donation made by Mr. & Mrs. Eric Lowitt to the Needham Police Department for child safety seat installation.
- 3. Accept the following donations made to the Domestic Violence Action Committee from the annual Mother's Day appeal:

Ms. Ann C. MacFate	25.00	Richard P. Gotthardt	20.00	Monica Graham	50.00
Lawrence M. Kistler	10.00	Bruce Lustig	20.00	Angela Jackman	30.00
Angela Fay	5.00	Alan K. Stern	100.00	Lois Merrill	25.00
Louise Condon	50.00	Briarwood Healthcare	100.00	Carol Marin	50.00
Miriam Grodberg	25.00	Elaine Beilin	50.00	Daniel Seebert	25.00
Marilyn Brooks	50.00	Joanne Adams	25.00	Paula Collins Mazzio	50.00
Mariele Forte	25.00	Lynn & Stephen Baum	50.00	Law Offices of Cox & C	Cox 50.00



TOWN OF NEEDHAM

Office of the Town Clerk

1471 Highland Avenue, Needham, MA 02492-0909 Telephone (781) 455-7510 or 7511 Fax (781) 449-4569

July 1, 2008

Mr. James G. Healy, Chairman Board of Selectman 1471 Highland Avenue Needham, MA 02492

Dear Mr. Healy:

Under M.G.L. chapter 54, section 12, I am enclosing a list of Election Workers recommended for appointment for 2008-2009.

If you have any question, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Theodora K. Eaton, CMC/AAE

Town Clerk

1.Warden						
	U	Abbott	Susan	60	Otis Street	
	U	Attridge	Paul H	59	Powers St	
	U	Attridge	Pauline M	59	Powers St	
	U	Garrison	Edith	6	Peacedale Road	
	U	Marks	Lois	22	Lewis St	
	D	O'Toole	M. Eileen	28	Mercer Road	
	U	Schofield	Ann	1210	Greendale Avnue	
	U	Slattery	Jean	12	Dunbarton Road	
	R	Taylor	Charles	1206	Greendale Avenue	
	D	Tedoldi	M. Kathleen	68	High Street	
	R	Tedoldi	Betsy	68	High Street	
	U	Wegner	Ruth	27	Dartmouth Ave	
2.Clerk						
	U	Cummings	Lawrence R.	27	South Street	
	R	Lewis	Arthur	100	Rosemary Way #3	
	U	Loker	David W.	52	Pleasant Street	
	U	Marks	George	22	Lewis St	
	U	Mather	Marcia	179	Paul Revere Rd	
	R	McCarthy	William	1210	Greendale Ave #32	
	R	Morrison	Alice	1208	Greendale Ave #22	
	R	Muther	Shirley	21	Highland Court	
	D	Pratt	Robert Todd	81	Sylvan Road	
	D	Pratt	Nancy	81	Sylvan Road	
	D	Reddington	Rosemary	199	Tudor Road	
	U	Reddington	Joseph	199	Tudor Road	
	U	Stitt	Ruth	189	Highgate Street	
3.Inspec	tor					
	U	Alperin	Vera	31	Hollow Ridge Rd	

U	Alpert	Emma	61	Evelyn Rd
U	Atkinson	Jennifer	40	Mellen Street
D	Avedikian	Isabel	148	Valley Road
U	Belval	Josephine	1208	Greendale Ave #22
D	Broll	Mary	164	Broad Meadow Rd
D	Burns	Moy T.	563	Chestnut Street
D	Buttrick	Madeline	35	Morton St
R	Byrnes	Timothy J	158	Oak Street
D	Calitri	Teresa	115	Nardone Road
R	Campbell	Emily	128	Thornton Road
D	Cusack	Barbara J	41	Curve Street
R	Downs	Barbara J	51	Virginia Rd
R	Downs	Robert A	51	Virginia Road
D	Fanger	Phyllis S	21	Oakland Avenue
U	Flaherty	Catherine A	23	Newbury Park
U	Flanagan	Judith	36	Brentwood Cir
D	Frisbie	Judith	259	Hillcrest Road
U	Geller	Jeanette R	50	Sterling Road
D	Giuditta	Grace Barbara	17	Birch Street
R	Goodman	Charlotte J.	25	Ware Road
D	Graham	Monica	5	Clarke Road
U	Gross	Eleanor R	110	Evelyn Road
U	Gruskowski	Stephen J.	1212	Greendale Ave #33
R	Guiney	Irene J.	757	Highland Ave #32
D	Haggerty	Mary E.	184	Linden Street Apt
	Haratsis	Titina	77	Wayne Road
U	Harris	Marilyn	104	Bird Street
	Hart	Elizabeth	154	Hillside Avenue
U	Hines	Betsy K.	135	Lindbergh Avenue
U	Holland	A. Marie	19	Norwich Road
U	Keefe	Grace H	99	Hillcrest Road

U	Kuehn	Martha	403	Grove Street
	Lamb	Eric	11	May Street
U	Lovely	Barbara L	40	Eaton Road
R	Mayo	Maralyn	757	Highland Ave #12
D	Mays	Phyllis M.	141	Chestnut Street
R	McCann	Maureen	43	North Hill Avenue
D	McKernan	Mary B.	96	Plymouth Road
U	Melick	Phyllis K.	508	Great Plain Ave
U	Melick	Samuel	508	Great Plain Ave
U	Mercer	Elizabeth	67	Mayo Avenue
U	Michie	Priscilla	701	Greendale Avenue
R	Milligan	John F	25	Blacksmith Drive
U	Morrison	Joy R.	865	Central Ave,C403
U	Noonan	Lucille	29	Oakland Avenue
R	Nowell	Elizabeth	15	Bancroft Street
R	Nowell	David	15	Bancroft Street
U	Oakes	Joan B.	9	Grant Street
D	Parlato	Anne	1106	Greendale Avenue
R	Peckham	Ford H.	26	Lawton Road
D	Perkins	Elana	1719	Central Avenue
U	Perry	Sharon	443	Central Ave
U	Perry	Nicole L.	443	Central Avenue
U	Piligian	Dorothy	381	Hillcrest Road
R	Prinz	Sandra E.	411	Cartwright Road
D	Roman	Josephine A.	136	Valley Road
D	Smith	Jeraldine Wise	264	Greendale Avenue
D	Smith	Debra	101	Pine Grove St
U	Smookler	Arlene	174	Pine Grove St
U	Sternick	Sidney	48	Dartmouth Ave
R	Storey	Joan T.	28	Perry Drive
U	Toto	Cynthia E.	94	Gayland Road

	D	Treggiari	Marie E.	51	Marked Tree Road
	U	Tucker	Marjorie	77	Lindbergh Avenue
	D	Weekes	Eleanor T.	12	Harding Road
	U	Wegner	Kenneth W.	27	Dartmouth Ave
	U	Weinstein	Miriam	34	Ardmore Road
	R	West	Alan R	1098	Webster Street
	R	West	Myra W	1098	Webster Street
	U	White	Gladys	1775	Central Ave
	U	Woodley	Elizabeth	95	Clarke Road
	U	Yanofsky	Helaine	111	High Rock Street
	U	Zwible	Joan C	700	Webster Street
4.Relief					
	D	Chatterton	Patricia	1206	Greendale Ave #2
	D	Daley	Helen	40	John Street
	R	Dick	Katherine	757	Highland Ave #11
	U	Dippert	Inza	59	Concord Street
	U	Holland	Catherine	117	Fairfield Street
	D	Hurley	Mary	47	Sterling Road
	R	Suydam	Ada	35	Carey Road
	U	Valway	Pauline	38	Henderson Street

- 4. Accept the following donations made to the Needham Public Library during the period of June 4, 2008 to July 2, 2008.
 - Lois and Ron Sockol donated \$20.00 for the purchase of a Chinese cook book in memory of Marge Cohen.
 - The following people made donations in memory of Helen C. Pugh:
 - o Marilyn Stiles (\$25.00)
 - o Linda Smith Nathanson (\$30.00)
 - Ruth and Richard Aronson donated \$25.00 in memory of Edward Berman.
 - The Friends of the Library donated autographed copies of two books by Annual Meeting Speaker Justin Locke:
 - o Principles of Applied Stupidity (\$24.95)
 - o Real Men Don't Rehearse (\$14.95)
 - Emily Salaun gave the library copies of:
 - o The New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Volume 162, April 2008 (\$10.00)
 - o *Prospect* by Bill Littlefield (\$12.00)
 - Edith Piper gave the library a copy of World Without End by Ken Follett (\$35.00)
 - The Case Management Department at Caritas Good Samaritan Medical Center in Brockton sent a \$50.00 donation in memory of Jeanie M. Stewart.
 - John Dewey donated the following CDs:
 - o Fabulous Swing collection (\$10.00)
 - o Blue Valentines (\$10.00)
 - o The Great Guitars (\$10.00)
 - o The Art of Bix Beiderbecke (\$10.00)
 - o *Color and Light* (\$10.00)
 - M. Paul Shore donated the following language dictionaries:
 - o Le Petit Larousse Illustre (\$50.00)
 - o Dong-A's Prime English-Korean Dictionary (\$25.00)
 - o Dons-A's Prime Korean-English Dictionary (25.00)
 - John A. Russo donated \$35.00 for the purchase of new books in memory of Annette Sherman
 - The library received an \$8,000.00 gift from a charitable trust. The donor wishes to remain anonymous.
 - The library received a \$100.00 anonymous gift.
- 5. Ratify permission for the Exchange Club and the YMCA to conduct their annual 4th of July road race. The race begins at 8:45 a.m. on Highland Avenue, near Carter Memorial Church, and finishes in front of the library.
- 6.* Water & Sewer Abatement #1073

Grant permission for the following residents to hold block parties:

Name	Address	Party Location	Party	Party	Party
			Date	Rain Date	Time
Susan Howell	58 Livingston	Livingston	7/12/08		4-7 p.m.
	Circle	Circle/Churchill			
		Lane			
Barbara Suarez	201 Tower Ave	Lindbergh Ave	9/6/08	9/7/08	3:30-8
					p.m.
Charlie Hecht	59 Walnut Street	Walnut St.	7/26/08	7/27/08	12-8 p.m.
Jerome Kassel	174 Parker Road	147-159 Parker	9/6/08	9/7/08	4-8 p.m.
		Road			
Joseph Foos	84 Wilshire Park	Wilshire Park	7/4/08		1-8 p.m.